The Naked Prosecution, Full Disclosure with Nothing Left to the Imagination.
A. A prosecutor has an ethical obligation to be fair to opposing counsel and make full disclosure of exculpatory evidence.

1. E.R. 3.4 indicates that an attorney must be fair to the opposing party and to opposing counsel, comply with discovery request and not allude to a matter at trial that the lawyer reasonably believes will not be supported by admissible evidence.
A lawyer shall not: 

(a) unlawfully obstruct another party's access to evidence or unlawfully alter, destroy or conceal a document or other material having potential evidentiary value. A lawyer shall not counsel or assist another person to do any such act; 

(b) falsify evidence, counsel or assist a witness to testify falsely, or offer an inducement to a witness that is prohibited by law; 

(c) knowingly disobey an obligation under the rules of a tribunal except for an open refusal based on an assertion that no valid obligation exists; 

(d) in pretrial procedure, make a frivolous discovery request or fail to make reasonably diligent effort to comply with a legally proper discovery request by an opposing party; 

(e) in trial, allude to any matter that the lawyer does not reasonably believe is relevant or that will not be supported by admissible evidence, assert personal knowledge of facts in issue except when testifying as a witness, or state a personal opinion as to the justness of a cause, the credibility of a witness, the culpability of a civil litigant or the guilt or innocence of an accused; or 

(f) request a person other than a client to refrain from voluntarily giving relevant information to another party unless:

(1) the person is a relative or an employee or other agent of a client; and 

(2) the lawyer reasonably believes that the person's interests will not be adversely affected by refraining from giving such information.

B. In Re Zawada 92 P3d 862 (Ariz. 2004).  Prosecutor’s cross-examination and rebuttal argument that defendant’s expert psychiatric witness was making up his testimony to conform to requests from defense counsel was wholly unsupported by evidence of any kind and violated ER 3.1 (assertions made without good faith basis in law or fact), ER 3.4(e) (trial tactics unsupported by admissible evidence), and ER 8.4(d) (conduct prejudicial to the administration of justice).
B. E.R. 3.8, Special Responsibilities of a Prosecutor 

The prosecutor in a criminal case shall: ***

(d) make timely disclosure to the defense of all evidence or information known to the prosecutor that tends to negate the guilt of the accused or mitigates the offense, and, in connection with sentencing, disclose to the defense and to the tribunal all unprivileged mitigating information known to the prosecutor, except when the prosecutor is relieved of this responsibility by a protective order of the tribunal;***
1. Disciplinary Counsel v. Wrenn,(2003), 99 Ohio St.3d 222, 2003-Ohio-3288, Assistant prosecutor given six-month stayed suspension when he concealed from court and defense that DNA results  indicated semen belonged to victim and not to defendant.

2. Disciplinary Counsel v. Kellogg Martin (2010), 124 Ohio St.3d 415.  The Ohio rule is that a prosecutor will not violate rule disciplinary rules regarding discovery as long as the prosecutor follows applicable law including discovery rules and Brady case.

3. In Re Roger Jordan 913 So.2d 775 (La.2005). In Murder case, only eyewitness identified 16 year old defendant in lineup and in court.  Prosecutor did not disclose 2nd statement of witness where she indicated at time of murder she was not wearing contacts or glasses and could only see outlines and shapes.  Prosecutor believed this statement was inculpatory because witness indicated assailant was teenager and had old man’s face on young body.  Court found prosecutor violated 3.8 by not disclosing favorable evidence and ordered 3 month suspension that was stayed.   

4. In Re Disciplinary Action Farland, 2012 N.D. 174. Where prosecutor in public corruption case did not disclose auditor’s report in violation of discovery rules, Court found 3.8 disciplinary violation.  When a violation of Rule 16 or Brady is alleged in the criminal action, the focus is upon the effect of the violation on the defendant's right to due process and a fair trial***.  The focus of the disciplinary proceeding, however, is upon the conduct of the prosecutor and the protection of the public in general.  (Prosecutor need not have intent to violate disciplinary rule) 
C. The defendant has a due process right to have exculpatory evidence revealed to him at trial.

1. Brady v. Maryland (1963), 373 U.S. 83 indicates that the suppression by the prosecution of evidence favorable to an accused violates due process where the evidence is material either to guilt or to punishment. 

a. Favorable evidence under Brady includes both exculpatory and impeachment evidence.
b. Evidence is material under Brady only if there exists a "reasonable probability" that the result of the trial would have been different had the evidence been disclosed to the defense. 
c. A ‘reasonable probability’ is a probability sufficient to undermine confidence in the outcome. 
d. The prosecution's failure to disclose exculpatory evidence to a defendant will result in a new trial when the suppressed evidence is material. State v. Bracy, 145 Ariz. 520, 533, 703 P.2d 464, 477 (1985).

e. The test for a Brady violation is whether the undisclosed material would have created a reasonable doubt had it been presented to the jury." State v. Dumaine, 162 Ariz. 392, 405, 783 P.2d 1184, 1197 (1989).

f. State’s conviction for unlawful sexual conduct with minor reversed where prosecutor did not disclose statements of victim that contained 3 inconsistencies from victim’s trial testimony.  “Clearly, the police report was "favorable to the defendant" because appellant's counsel could have used the prior statements to impeach the complaining witness. Impeaching the state's only witness to the alleged criminal acts would probably have resulted in a different trial.” State v. Carroll, 2007-Ohio-5313.

g.  A defendant need not specifically request exculpatory evidence in order to trigger the prosecutor's obligation to disclose it. United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 677, 682, 105 S. Ct. 3375, 3383, 87 L. Ed. 2d 481(1985).

h. Individual prosecutor has a duty to learn of any favorable evidence known to the others acting on the government's behalf in the case, including the police. Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995).

i. Because investigators are part of the prosecution team, the obligation of prosecutors to disclose exculpatory materials extends to them.  State v. Eddington, 228 Ariz. 361, 266 P.3d 1057 (2011). 

j. A prudent prosecutor will resolve doubtful questions in favor of disclosure.  Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995).
k. The Constitution does not require the Government to disclose material impeachment evidence prior to entering a plea agreement with a criminal defendant.  U.S. V. Ruiz 536 U.S. 622 (2002).
l. The Arizona Supreme Court has granted a new trial when the prosecution fails to disclose information vitally affecting the credibility of a key state witness.  State v. Lukezic, 143 Ariz. 60, 691 P.2d 1088 (1984).

m. Police investigators notes that indicated witness could not identify defendant that was suppressed by prosecutor violated Brady because witness was only one connecting defendant to crime and this impeachment evidence undermined jury’s verdict.  Evidence impeaching an eyewit​ness may not be material if the State's other evidence is strong enough to sustain confidence in the verdict. Smith v. Cain, 132 S.Ct. 627 (2012).
n. Pursuant to Brady, the state does not have an affirmative duty to either seek out or gain possession of potentially exculpatory evidence. State v. Rivera, 152 Ariz. 507, 511, 733 P.2d 1090.
D. A prosecutor shall not violate the Arizona Rules of Professional Conduct

1. ER 8.4. Misconduct: It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to: 

(a) violate or attempt to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct, knowingly assist or induce another to do so, or do so through the acts of another; 

(b) commit a criminal act that reflects adversely on the lawyer's honesty, trustworthiness or fitness as a lawyer in other respects; 

(c) engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation; 

(d) engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice; ***
2. In re Hansen, 179 Ariz. 229, 877 P.2d 802 (1994).  Prosecutor had trial scheduled but thought it would be resolved and sent witness home.  When case did not plead, lied to court and defense that witness did not show up and court dismissed case without prejudice.  Prosecutor resigned that same day.  The Commission stated that by allowing witness to leave prior to the trial and allowing the case to be dismissed, Hansen violated ER 1.3, which demands that a lawyer act with reasonable diligence. 
a. By indicating to both the judge and the defense attorney that the victim witness had not appeared for the trial, Hansen violated ER 3.3(a)(1) and ER 4.1(a), which provide that a lawyer shall not knowingly make a false statement of material fact or law to a tribunal or third person.
b. Hansen violated ER 8.4(a), (c), and (d), by violating the rules of professional conduct and engaging in conduct that involves dishonesty, deceit, or misrepresentation and that is prejudicial to the administration of justice.
c. Prosecutor given censure because of inexperience and decision to resign.

3. Disciplinary Counsel v. Phillips (2006),108 Ohio St.3d 331.

a. Respondent served as an assistant prosecuting attorney in Cuyahoga County from 1996 until February 2003. Soon after starting that job, he began drinking alcohol. A year or two later, respondent started smoking marijuana. Then in 1999 or 2000, he began using cocaine. By 2003, he was paying roughly $350 every seven to ten days to purchase cocaine for his own use.

b. A defendant paid Respondent $2,000 to fix his case.  He then solicited an undercover informant for a bribe and was arrested by the police.

c. Respondent was indicted on multiple felony charges in Cuyahoga County, and he pleaded guilty in June 2003 to the crimes of bribery, attempted obstruction of justice, attempted bribery, theft in office, possession of drugs, possession of criminal tools, and attempted tampering with evidence.

d. “Respondent was a prosecutor. While serving in that noble position of public trust through which the laws regulating public conduct are enforced, he himself violated the law and flouted the rules that regulate the legal profession. By doing so, he betrayed his principal duty as a prosecutor--to see that justice is done in each case--and he undermined the public's faith in both the legal profession and our system of criminal justice.”

e.  Respondent was permanently disbarred.

